

Biosenta Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

Notice of No Auditor Review of Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, in accordance with standards established by the Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Biosenta Inc.
March 2, 2015

Biosenta Inc.**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	As at December 31, 2014 \$	As at September 30, 2014 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	200,068	302,067
Amounts receivable (<i>note 5 and 10</i>)	220,534	170,339
Inventory (<i>note 6</i>)	68,511	58,967
Prepaid expenses	78,888	124,178
Total current assets	568,001	655,551
Intangible assets (<i>note 7</i>)	1,606,500	1,606,500
Equipment (<i>note 8</i>)	762,727	665,354
Total assets	2,937,228	2,927,405
Equity and Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (<i>note 9</i>)	992,655	688,550
Convertible debentures (<i>note 11</i>)	1,818,077	1,346,937
Total liabilities	2,810,732	2,035,487
Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)		
Share capital (<i>note 12</i>)	8,415,699	8,415,699
Treasury shares (<i>note 12</i>)	(240,000)	(240,000)
Warrant reserve (<i>note 13</i>)	387,182	387,182
Equity reserve (<i>note 14</i>)	603,125	603,125
Equity component of convertible debentures (<i>note 11</i>)	487,714	307,714
Deficit	(9,527,224)	(8,581,802)
Total shareholders' equity	126,496	891,918
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	2,937,228	2,927,405

Commitments and Contingencies (note 15)**Nature of Operations and Going Concern (note 1)****Subsequent Events (note 19)**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Approved by the Board of Directors

Signed "Ed Korhonen" DirectorSigned "David Butler" Director

Biosenta Inc.**Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss**

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Three months ended December 31	
	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Sales of Zeromold	20,325	1,490
Cost of Sales of Zeromold	13,385	3,480
Gross margin Zeromold	6,940	(1,990)
Administrative expense		
Salaries, management and consulting fees	401,316	259,205
Professional fees	98,106	46,105
Product development costs	174,346	77,265
Investor relations	25,098	-
Office and general	31,092	43,862
Travel	26,014	23,885
Insurance	8,322	15,316
Sales and marketing	60,837	25,999
Stock transfer fees	4,098	3,925
Amortization	486	1,040
Total administrative expense	829,715	496,602
Net loss before other items	822,775	(498,592)
Other		
Interest and Accretion expense	(122,647)	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	(945,422)	(498,592)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.01)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted	83,767,821	64,596,665

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Biosenta Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Share Capital #	Share Capital \$	Treasury Shares \$	Warrant Reserve \$	Equity Reserve \$	Equity Component of Debenture \$	Deficit \$	Total Equity \$
Balance, September 30, 2013	58,427,327	6,492,066	-	898,965	654,029	-	(6,508,517)	1,536,543
Common shares and warrants issued from private placement October 2013 (<i>note 12(i)</i>)	6,522,892	822,394	-	156,040	-	-	-	978,434
Common shares and warrants issued as compensation to finders (<i>note 12(i)</i>)	248,334	31,074	-	6,182	-	-	-	37,256
Expired warrants	-	-	-	(87,764)	-	-	87,764	-
Share based payments	-	-	-	-	18,817	-	-	18,817
Share issue costs	-	(46,249)	-	-	-	-	-	(46,249)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(498,592)	(498,592)
Balance, December 31, 2013	58,427,327	7,299,285	-	973,423	672,846	-	(6,919,345)	2,026,209
Common shares and warrants issued from private placement Jan 2014 (<i>note 12(ii)</i>)	6,294,870	731,666	-	212,564	-	-	-	944,230
Common shares and warrants issued from private placement May 2014 (<i>note 12(iii)</i>)	2,499,999	175,000	-	-	-	-	-	175,000
Common shares issued from private placement May 2014 (<i>note 12(iii)</i>)	2,674,399	334,147	-	63,048	-	-	-	397,195
Common shares issued for services (<i>note 12(iv)</i>)	8,000,000	400,000	(240,000)	-	-	-	-	160,000
Common shares issued as compensation to management (<i>note 12(v)</i>)	3,600,000	180,000	-	-	-	-	-	180,000
Exercise of options (<i>note 12(viii)</i>)	300,000	60,000	-	-	-	-	-	60,000
Reallocation of exercised options (<i>note 12(vii)</i>)	-	46,043	-	-	(46,043)	-	-	-
Expired options (<i>note 14</i>)	-	-	-	-	(92,027)	-	92,027	-
Expired warrants	-	-	-	(811,201)	-	-	811,201	-
Tax effect of expired warrants	-	-	-	-	-	-	(119,113)	(119,113)
Cancelled warrants	-	-	-	(50,652)	-	-	50,652	-
Share based payments (<i>note 14</i>)	-	-	-	-	68,349	-	-	68,349
Common shares cancelled for license agreement (<i>note 7</i>)	(9,500,000)	(1,453,500)	-	-	-	-	1,453,500	-
Common shares issued as compensation to management and debt settlement (<i>note 12(viii)</i>)	4,700,000	658,000	-	-	-	-	-	658,000
Share issue costs	-	(14,942)	-	-	-	-	-	(14,942)
Equity component of debenture (<i>note 11</i>)	-	-	-	-	-	639,119	-	639,119
Transaction costs allocated to equity component of convertible debenture (<i>note 11</i>)	-	-	-	-	-	(100,405)	-	(100,405)
Tax effect of convertible debentures	-	-	-	-	-	(231,000)	-	(231,000)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,950,724)	(3,950,724)
Balance, September 30, 2014	83,767,821	8,415,699	(240,000)	387,182	603,125	307,714	(8,581,802)	891,918
Equity component of debenture (<i>note 11</i>)	-	-	-	-	-	184,000	-	184,000
Transaction costs allocated to equity component of convertible debenture (<i>note 11</i>)	-	-	-	-	-	(4,000)	-	(4,000)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(945,422)	(945,422)
Balance, December 31, 2014	83,767,821	8,415,699	(240,000)	387,182	603,125	487,714	(9,527,224)	126,496

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Biosenta Inc.**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Three months ended December 31	
	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Cash flow from operating activities		
Net loss for the year	(945,422)	(498,592)
Items not involving cash		
Share based payments	-	18,817
Accretion (<i>note 11</i>)	89,540	-
Amortization (<i>note 8</i>)	486	1,040
	(855,396)	(478,735)
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Amounts receivable	(50,195)	46,019
Inventory	(9,544)	831
Prepaid expenses	45,290	2,679
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	304,105	(532,580)
Total cash used in operating activities	(565,740)	(961,786)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from convertible debenture financing (<i>note 11</i>)	600,000	-
Transaction costs for convertible debenture financing (<i>note 11</i>)	(38,400)	-
Proceeds from equity financings, net (<i>note 12</i>)	-	969,434
Total cash provided by financing activities	561,600	969,434
Cash flow from investing activities		
Expenditures on equipment (<i>note 8</i>)	(97,859)	-
Total cash used in investing activities	(97,859)	-
Increase (decrease) in cash	(101,999)	7,648
Cash, beginning of year	302,067	2,774
Cash, end of year	200,068	10,422

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Biosenta Inc. (the "Company" or "Biosenta") is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Canada, whose shares are traded on the Canadian National Stock Exchange (CNSX) under the symbol "ZRO". The Company's registered address is 1120 Finch Avenue West, Suite 503, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M3J 3H7. In 2011, the Company acquired the intellectual property rights to certain technology and processes relating to anti-microbial products with potential commercial and consumer applications. The Company is currently engaged in developing sales for its Zeromold and True product lines and has commissioned a pilot facility for commercial applications of its technology to produce an anti-microbial filler product (the "Parry Sound Pilot Facility").

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the continuing financial support of shareholders or other investors, obtaining new financing on commercial terms acceptable to the Company to enable it to monetize its intellectual property assets, and upon attaining profitable operations once such assets can be monetized, all of which outcomes are uncertain and which, taken together, cast doubt over the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include any adjustments to the carrying values of the Company's assets, liabilities, and expenses and the related classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption were inappropriate. Such adjustments have not been quantified by management, but could be material.

The Company funded its operations for the three months ended December 31, 2014 through the use of existing cash reserves and convertible debenture financings for gross proceeds of \$600,000. The Company may not have sufficient cash reserves to fund its product development programs, administrative costs and other obligations for the coming fiscal year. Management is actively involved in developing and bringing their products to market, as well as seeking new debt and equity financing to enable it to service the Company's liabilities and its ongoing administrative costs. As at December 31, 2014, the Company has a working capital deficiency and accumulated losses. These matters represent material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt with respect to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Management believes the Company will continue as a going concern due to the Company's history of successfully funding operations through the issuance of debt and equity instruments. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in these initiatives.

2. Basis of Presentation

Statement of Compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and using the accounting policies the Company reported in Notes 2 and 3, in the Company's audited annual financial statements for the year ending September 30, 2014. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

The Board of Directors of the Company authorized these condensed consolidated interim financial statements for issuance on March 2, 2015.

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Basis of preparation and presentation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments. In addition, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Companies functional currency.

Basis of consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company, which is incorporated in Canada and its wholly owned subsidiary, Biosenta U.S.A. Inc. which is incorporated in the United States. All inter-company balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include all assets, liabilities, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiary after eliminating inter-company balances and transactions.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company's management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about future events that affect the amounts reported in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and related notes to the consolidated financial statements. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results may differ from those estimates and these differences could be material.

The areas which require management to make significant judgments, estimates and assumptions in determining carrying values include, but are not limited to:

- Assets' carrying values and impairment charges
- Share-Based Payments
- Commitments and contingencies
- Inventory Provision

4. Changes in Accounting Policies and Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods on or after January 1, 2016 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in October 2010 and May 2013 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity's own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements ("IFRS 11") was amended in May 2014 to require business combination accounting to be applied to acquisitions of interests in a joint operation that constitute a business. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. Earlier adoption permitted.

IAS 38 – Intangible Assets and IAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment were amended in May 2014 to introduce a rebuttable presumption that the use of revenue-based amortization methods for intangible assets is inappropriate. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. Earlier adoption permitted.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") was issued by the IASB on May 28, 2014. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract based, five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much, and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Earlier adoption is permitted.

5. Amounts receivable

	As at December 31 2014 \$	As at September 30 2014 \$
Accounts receivable	1,598	339
Loan receivable from related party (note 10(v))	170,000	170,000
Sales tax receivable	48,936	-
	220,534	170,339

6. Inventory

	As at December 31 2014 \$	As at September 30 2014 \$
Finished goods	3,012	3,765
Raw materials	65,499	55,202
	68,511	58,967

The inventory shown above is net of a provision for obsolescence of \$14,100 (September 30, 2014 - \$14,100). As at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2014, all inventory is recorded at cost.

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

7. Intangible assets

The intangible assets are comprised as follows:

	Total
Balance, September 30, 2013	\$3,060,000
Impairment of interim license	(1,453,500)
Balance, September 30, 2014	1,606,500
Impairment of interim license	-
Balance, December 31, 2014	\$1,606,500

On June 7, 2011, the Company entered into an exclusive world-wide interim license agreement with Marcus Martin, a Director of the Company, with respect to certain intellectual property rights held by Mr. Martin relating to a process for the manufacture of anti-microbial filler product (the "MM License Agreement"). Effective October 3, 2011, the License Agreement was amended and restated to add Edward Pardiak, a former Director of the Company as a co-licensor and was again amended and restated on April 10, 2012 to add 2320696 Ontario Inc. and 2262554 Ontario Inc., as a co-licensor. Marcus Martin and Edward Pardiak, control 2320696 Ontario Inc. and 2262554 Ontario Inc. through holding companies controlled by them. The consideration payable for the acquisition of the MM License Agreement was \$150,000 payable in installments of \$50,000 (\$50,000 paid). The consideration payable was superseded by the Amended and Restated License Agreement dated May 1, 2012 to an aggregate payment of \$300,000, \$50,000 having been paid in 2011, \$100,000 payable on or before the date that is 30 days after the Company receives payment for its first shipment having an aggregate purchase price in excess of \$200,000, with the balance of \$150,000 payable on the date that is 90 days after the Company receives payment for such first shipment. The Company accrued the full amount as of September 30, 2013 and paid the full amount outstanding during the year ended September 30, 2014 by the issuance of units (See note 12(i)).

The Company exercised its right to convert the interim license granted on June 7, 2011, as amended and restated, into an assignable, transferable, perpetual, world-wide exclusive license (the "License"). In connection with the exercise of the right to acquire the License, and in accordance with the terms of the MM License Agreement, the Company issued 20,000,000 fully paid and non-assessable Class A shares of the Company to the Licensors valued at \$3,060,000 based on the value of the most recently completed private placement share price of \$0.153. The effective date for the issuance of the Class A shares and the acquisition of the License was April 10, 2012. The License is subject to royalties payable equal to 7% to 25% of the amount the gross margin actually received by the Company on the sale of the licensed products based on gross margin as a percentage.

As a result of the exercise of the License, the interim license was deemed impaired as it was replaced by the License and therefore, the Company charged the balance of \$150,000 to the statement of operations during the three months ended December 31, 2013.

On June 23, 2014, the License was amended to effectively reduce the number of shares issued to acquire the License from 20,000,000 to 10,500,000 to be held in escrow. The escrowed shares were released in the three month period ended December 31, 2014 according to the conditions of the escrow agreement. Under the terms of the agreement, all patents, know-how and patent applications were assigned to the Company. All provisions of the License to which the Company is obligated to make payments to any of the licensors, including royalty payments are void and the parties acknowledge that no further payments will be made in respect of the License. A final termination payment of \$50,000 was paid to Edward Pardiak and charged to the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss during the year ended September 30, 2014. If the Company fails to

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

obtain adequate funding for the Parry Sound Pilot facility and fails to achieve sufficient sales revenue by December 31, 2015, the patents will revert to the licensors.

8. Equipment

Equipment consists of the following:

Cost	Furniture & Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Computer Equipment	Total
Balance September 30, 2013	\$356,411	\$259,476	\$8,978	\$624,865
Additions	52,034	-	761	52,795
Balance, September 30, 2014	\$408,445	\$259,476	\$9,739	\$677,660
Additions	97,859	-	-	97,859
Balance, December 31, 2014	\$506,304	\$259,476	\$9,739	\$775,519

Accumulated Amortization	Furniture & Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Computer Equipment	Total
Balance September 30, 2013	\$3,817	-	\$6,079	\$9,896
Additions	1,105	-	1,305	2,410
Balance, September 30, 2014	\$4,922	-	\$7,384	\$12,306
Additions	221	-	265	486
Balance, December 31, 2014	\$5,143	-	\$7,649	\$12,792

Net book value at September 30, 2013	\$ 352,594	\$ 259,476	\$2,899	\$ 614,969
Net book value at September 30, 2014	\$ 403,523	\$ 259,476	\$2,355	\$ 665,354
Net book value at December 31, 2014	\$ 501,161	\$ 259,476	\$2,090	\$ 762,727

9. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

Accounts payable and accruals consist of the following:

	As at December 31 2014	As at September 30 2014
Trade payables	\$674,503	\$510,871
Sales tax payable	-	25,648
Accrued liabilities and other	318,152	152,031
Total	\$992,655	\$688,550

10. Related Party Transactions

In fiscal 2012, the Company announced that it exercised its right to convert the interim license granted under an intellectual property license agreement as amended and restated, into an assignable, transferable, perpetual, world-wide exclusive license (the "License") see Note 7. In connection with the exercise of the right to acquire the License and in accordance with the terms of the license agreement, the Company issued

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

20,000,000 fully paid and non-assessable Class A shares of the Company to the Licensors. The Company and the Licensors entered into an escrow agreement in respect of the 20,000,000 Class A shares issued in consideration of the License as well as a securities pledge agreement in respect of the Licensors' obligations under the MM License Agreement. Two of the licensors were also directors of the Company. The remaining obligation of \$250,000 for the interim license fee was accrued as of December 31, 2013 and subsequently settled by the issuance of units during the three months ended December 31, 2014. Each unit consisting of one Class A share and one half of a Class A share purchase warrant.

On June 23, 2014, the License was amended to effectively reduce the number of shares issued to acquire the License from 20,000,000 to 10,500,000. Consequently, 9,500,000 shares at a value of \$1,453,500 held by directors of the Company were cancelled.

- (i) Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at December 31, 2014 is \$32,700 (September 30, 2014 - \$6,780) owing to directors and companies controlled by directors of the Company. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

(ii) Compensation of key management personnel of the Company

The remuneration of directors and other key management personnel for the three months ended:

	December 31 2014	December 31 2013
Short-term compensation (i)	\$165,960	\$154,300
Share based payments (ii)	-	18,814
Total	\$165,960	\$173,114

(i) Short-term compensation includes salaries, bonuses and allowances, employment benefits and directors' fees.

(ii) Stock-based compensation represents the amount expensed by the Company for options issued.

(iii) Compensation for closing convertible debenture financing

During the three months ended December 31, 2014 was paid \$17,400 for their efforts in closing the convertible debenture financing. For the year ended September 30, 2014, Directors and companies controlled by directors were paid \$162,650 and issued 1,000,000 shares at a value of \$140,000 for their efforts in closing the convertible debenture financing.

(iv) Shares and units issued

During 2014, directors and companies controlled by directors were issued 14,300,000 shares at a value of \$638,000 as compensation and 1,000,000 shares at a value of \$140,000 to settle outstanding debt.

As part of the private placements that closed during 2014, directors and companies controlled by directors were issued 8,993,766 units at a value of \$1,349,065 and 666,667 shares at a value of \$100,000. Each unit is comprised of one Class A common share and one half Class A common share purchase warrant.

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

(v) Loan Receivable

As at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2014, there was an amount owing from a director of the Company totaling \$170,000. This receivable is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

11. Convertible Debentures

During the three months ended December 31, 2014, the Company closed additional tranches of the Convertible Debentures ("Debentures") for gross proceeds totaling \$600,000 (for the year ended September 30, 2014 - \$1,950,000). Total gross proceeds from the Debenture financing as of December 31, 2014 is \$2,720,000. Each Debenture has a term of 2 years and bears interest at a fixed rate of 6% per year, payable quarterly. Under the terms of the 2 year Debentures, the Company has the option to convert the Debentures into common shares at a price of \$0.50 per share, upon which the Company's common shares have traded at \$0.40 or higher for a period of thirty or more consecutive trading days. Upon conversion, for each share issued, a full warrant exercisable for one common share at a price of \$1 per common shares with a term of two years from the date of conversion will be issued.

The Company used the residual value method to allocate the proceeds between the liability and equity components. Under this method, the fair value of the liability component (the "Debenture Liability") as of December 31, 2014 was \$1,529,431 (September 30, 2014 \$1,147,831) was computed as the present value of future principal and interest payments discounted at a rate of 25% per annum. The residual value as at December 31, 2014 of \$ 819,119 (September 30, 2014 -\$639,119) was attributed to the equity component. The transaction costs totaling 371,450 as of December 31, 2014 (September 31, 2014 - \$371,050) comprised of a cash commission and Class A shares issued as compensation were also allocated to the Debenture Liability and Equity Component of Convertible Debt. The resulting fair value of the liability component of the debentures is accreted to their face value through the recording of accretion expense until maturity using the effective interest rate of 33%.

Directors and companies controlled by directors were paid for their efforts in closing the convertible debenture financing during 2014 and for the three months ended December 31, 2014. Refer to note 10 for additional information.

	As at December 31 2014	As at September 30 2014
	\$	\$
Face value of debentures	2,720,000	2,120,000
Equity component of debentures	(819,119)	(639,119)
Transactions costs allocated to debentures	(371,450)	(333,050)
Accumulated accretion	288,646	199,106
Balance, December 31,	1,818,077	1,346,937

12. Share Capital

Authorized:

The Company can issue an unlimited number of:

Class A shares, voting and participating.

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Class B shares, voting, redeemable at any time at the option of the corporation for an amount equal to the fair value of the consideration received at issuance.

Class C preferred shares issuable in series with the following to be fixed with each series: number of shares, designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions including dividend rate and calculation method and payment dates, the redemption, purchase and/or conversion prices, terms of redemption, purchase and/or conversion, any sinking fund or other provisions, may be convertible into Class A shares and voting unless otherwise determined.

Issued and outstanding: Class A Shares

	Number of shares	Amount
Balance, September 30, 2013	58,427,327	\$ 6,492,066
Balance, September 30, 2014	83,767,821	\$ 8,415,699
Balance, December 31, 2014	83,767,821	\$ 8,415,699

- (i) On October 10, 2013, the Company issued 6,522,892 units at \$0.15 per unit for aggregate consideration of \$978,434 with \$734,185 of the total consideration used to offset existing debt. Each unit consisted of one Class A share and one half of one Class A share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Class A share at an exercise price of \$0.20 per warrant to the extent such warrant is exercised on or before the date that is 18 months from the closing of the Offering.

A fair value of \$156,040 was estimated and assigned to the warrants. In connection with the issue and sale of certain Units in the Offering, the Company paid a finder's fee consisting of 248,334 Units valued at \$37,256.

- (ii) On January 28, 2014, the Company issued 6,294,870 units at \$0.15 per unit for aggregate consideration of \$944,230 with \$626,231 of the total consideration used to offset existing debt. Each unit consisted of one Class A share and one half of one Class A share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Class A share at an exercise price of \$0.20 per warrant to the extent such warrant is exercised on or before the date that is 18 months from the closing of the Offering.

A fair value of \$212,564 was estimated and assigned to the warrants.

- (iii) On May 24, 2014, the Company issued 2,499,999 Class A shares at \$0.07 per share for aggregate consideration of \$175,000.

The Company also issued 666,667 Class A shares valued at \$100,000 to the Chairman of the Company as compensation for 12 months of service and 157,733 Class A shares to settle existing debt of \$23,660. In addition, the Company issued 1,749,999 units at \$0.15 per unit for aggregate consideration of \$262,500, each unit consisting of one Class A share and one half of a Class A share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional Class A share at an exercise price of \$0.20 per warrant to the extent such warrant is exercised on or before the date that is 18 months from the closing of the Offering.

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

A fair value of \$63,048 was estimated and assigned to the warrants. In connection with the issue and sale of certain Units in the Offering, the Company issued 100,000 Class A shares at a value of \$11,036 as compensation to finders and incurred cash share issue costs of \$12,900.

- (iv) On March 26, 2014, the Company issued 8,000,000 Class A shares to Bassett Financial Corp. at the market price of \$0.05 per share for a total value of \$400,000. The shares were issued as part of the fee for providing various financial and consulting services including completing three stages of funding. The shares were placed in escrow and released upon certain conditions being met. Upon the funding of a bridge loan in May 2014, 3,200,000 shares were released from escrow. The remaining shares were to be released upon completion of future financing. In October 2014, the agreement with Bassett Financial was cancelled. The remaining shares held in escrow have been classified as treasury shares as the second and third financing arrangements per the agreement were not completed. Refer to note 15 for additional information.
- (v) On March 31, 2014, the Company issued 3,600,000 shares to the Chairman of the Company at the market price of \$0.05 per share for a total value of \$180,000 as compensation for financial and consulting services. The value was charged to the consolidated statement of operations as salaries, management and consulting fees.
- (vi) During the year ended September 30, 2014, 300,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$60,000. The value of the options exercised was \$46,043 and was reallocated to share capital.
- (vii) On June 23, 2014 the Company amended its intangible asset License which included the cancellation of 9,500,000 Class A shares that were issued at \$0.153. Refer to note 7 for additional information.
- (viii) On June 26, 2014, the Company issued 3,700,000 Class A shares at a value of \$518,000, based on the current market value, to management and directors of the Company for providing various financial and consulting services and 1,000,000 Class A shares at a value of \$140,000, based on the current market value, to directors and officers of the Company in settlement of debt of \$575,548. The Company realized a gain on settlement of debt of \$435,548 during the three months ended December 31, 2014.

13. Warrant Reserve

The movements in the number and estimated fair value of outstanding broker warrants and share purchase warrants are as follows:

	December 31, 2014		September 30, 2014	
	Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of the year	6,658,049	\$0.20	17,136,671	\$0.29
Issued	-	-	7,408,049	0.20
Expired/Cancelled	-	-	(17,886,671)	0.29
Balance, end of year	6,658,049	\$0.20	6,658,049	\$0.20

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The exercise price, expiry date, and the outstanding warrants issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2014 are as follows:

Expiry Date	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Grant Date Fair Value \$	Warrants Outstanding	Contractual Life (years)
April 10, 2015	0.20	156,040	3,261,446	0.28
April 10, 2015	0.20	6,181	124,166	0.28
July 18, 2015	0.20	161,913	2,397,435	0.58
November 30, 2015	0.20	63,048	875,001	0.92
	0.20	387,182	6,658,049	0.47

The fair value of the warrants issued during the year ended September 30, 2014 were estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	2014
Risk free interest rate	1.04%
Expected dividend yield	Nil
Expected volatility	141%
Expected life	1.5 years

Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions regarding the expected volatility. Changes in assumptions can materially affect the estimate of fair value, and therefore, use of Black-Scholes option pricing model, may not provide a realistic measure of the fair value of the Company's warrants at the date of issue.

14. Equity Reserve and Stock-Based Compensation

The Company has a stock option plan (the "Plan"), under which the Company may grant options to directors, officers, employees, and third party service providers. Under the terms of the Plan that was approved by the shareholders on May 24, 2012, the Company is authorized to issue a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding shares.

The purpose of the Plan is to attract, retain and motivate directors, officers, and certain third party service providers by providing them with the opportunity to acquire a proprietary interest in the Company and benefit from its growth. The options granted under the Plan are non-assignable, have a term of 5 years and vest over periods of up to three years from the date of issue.

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Share based payment activity for three months ended December 31, 2014 and the year ended September 30, 2014 are summarized as follows:

	December 31, 2014		September 30, 2013	
	Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of the year	4,400,000	\$0.21	4,930,000	\$0.21
Granted	-	-	450,000	0.20
Exercised	-	-	(300,000)	0.20
Expired	-	-	(680,000)	0.20
Balance, end of year	4,400,000	\$0.21	4,400,000	\$0.21

Options to purchase common shares outstanding at December 31, 2014 carry exercise prices and remaining terms to maturity as follows:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price \$	Options Outstanding	Options Exercisable	Grant Date Weighted Average Fair Value per option \$	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)
April 13, 2016	0.25	1,000,000	1,000,000	0.139	1.39
August 16, 2016	0.20	1,750,000	1,750,000	0.128	1.63
November 8, 2016	0.20	100,000	100,000	0.110	1.86
August 8, 2017	0.20	700,000	700,000	0.150	2.61
March 22, 2018	0.20	500,000	125,000	0.130	3.23
January 29, 2019	0.20	350,000	116,667	0.05	4.08
	0.21	4,400,000	3,791,667	0.128	2.08

During the three months ended December 31, 2014, the Company did not grant any new options (year ended 2014 – 450,000) with a weighted-average price of \$nil per share (2014 – \$0.20). The fair value of the options issued during the year ended September 30, 2014 were estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	2013
Risk free interest rate	1.57%
Expected dividend yield	Nil
Expected volatility	141%
Expected life	5 years

Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions regarding the expected volatility. Changes in assumptions can materially affect the estimate of fair value, and therefore, use of Black-Scholes option pricing model, may not provide a realistic measure of the fair value of the Company's options at the date of issue.

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

15. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Lease Commitments

Minimum payments due under operating leases in respect of office space, plant space and office equipment are set out below.

2015	\$	52,587
2016		66,000
2017		16,012
2018		3,664
2019		305
	\$	138,568

The Company had an employment agreement with the provision of termination and change of control benefits with an officer of the Company. The agreement for the officer provided that in the event that their employment is terminated by the Company other than for cause, then the officer shall be entitled to a lump sum payment amount equal to the greater of (i) the annual base salary plus the annual bonus received by the Officer during the year multiplied by the number of remaining years of the then current term of the employment agreement and (ii) three times the annual compensation of the Officer plus continuation of employment benefits for the remainder of the term of the employment agreement in effect immediately prior to termination. The additional commitments total approximately \$940,000. The officer has resigned from the Company subsequent to the three months ended December 31, 2014. As a result these contingent payments will not be reflected in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

The Company also has employment agreements with the provision of termination benefits with employees of the Company. The agreements provide that in the event that the employees' employment is terminated by the Company other than for cause then the employees shall be entitled to a lump sum payment. These commitments total approximately \$67,000. As a triggering event has not taken place, the contingent payments have not been reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

The Company is party to various claims and proceedings arising in the normal course of business. Currently, the Company is seeking damages from and wants to void a consulting arrangement signed in 2011. The Defendants have counterclaimed against the Company for breach of contract and misrepresentation. Management's position is that the counter claim is without merit that and the Company has a meritorious claim against the Defendants and meritorious defense to the counterclaim.

Currently, the Company is seeking to void an advisory agreement signed in 2014. Compensation shares totaling 4,800,000 to be issued in accordance with this agreement are held in escrow as at December 31, 2014 and will not be released until the dispute is resolved.

16. Financial Risk Factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Biosenta Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to other receivables and receivable from the refund of sales taxes. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in other is remote.

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet current liabilities when due. As at December 31, 2014, the Company had a cash balance of \$200,068 (2014 - \$302,067) to settle current liabilities of \$992,655 (2014 - \$688,550). The Company does not have sufficient cash reserves to fund its product development programs, administrative costs and other obligations for the coming fiscal year. Management is actively involved in developing and bringing their products to market, and in seeking new debt and equity financing to enable it to service the Company's liabilities and its ongoing administrative costs. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities generally have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Market risk - Interest rate risk

The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade, short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The convertible debentures bear fixed interest rates and therefore are not subject to interest rate risk. Currently, the Company does not hedge against interest rate risk.

17. Capital Management

Capital is defined as share capital, warrant reserve and equity reserve. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain an appropriate balance between holding a sufficient amount of capital to support its operations as a going concern, and providing shareholders with a prudent amount of leverage, as and when required, to enhance returns. There have been no changes since the prior year.

The intellectual property in which the Company has acquired through a license agreement is currently in the development stage; as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned development and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. Funds are primarily secured through equity capital raised by way of private placements. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to continue raising equity capital in this manner. The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate operational needs in short-term, liquid and highly rated financial instruments, such as cash and other short-term guaranteed deposits, all held with major Canadian financial institutions

The Company is not subject to any regulatory or contractual capital obligations of material consequence.

18. Subsequent event

The Company granted a total of 5,000,000 stock options to purchase Class A shares of the company to an employee of the Company. The stock options have an exercise price of \$0.20 cents per share, they vest equally over 50 months, and have a term of five years.

In January 2015, certain directors who received shares from the Company as noted in Note 12 (viii) returned the shares to for cancellation and return to Treasury.